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RESOLUTION

o, CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J:

For resolution are accused-movant Ma. Consuelo Palma
Gil-Roflo's (Roflo)Motion for Reconsideration dated December
20, 20182 and accused-movants Jerico O. Ebita, Norman ~

1 Per Administrative Order No. 025-2019 dated January 17, 2019
2 pp. 777-829; Vol.XI,Record; The same was received by the Court

through registered mail on January 3,2019. )i Ji
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Jacinto P. Doral, Derrick P. Andrade, Sergio U. Andrade and
Chona Andrade-Tolentino's (Ebita et al.) Motion for
Reconsideration dated December 14, 2018.3 In their respective
motions, the accused seek a reconsideration of the Court's
Decision promulgated on November 29, 2018, finding them
guilty of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and
Falsification of a Public Document under Article 171 (4) of the
Revised Penal Code. 4

Accused Roflo's Motion for Reconsideration

In her motion, accused Roflo argues that the prosecution
failed to establish the elements of the crime of falsification of
public document. She contends that the legal obligation to
submit DTRs and accomplishment reports do not apply to
accused Ebita, et al., who are not considered as government
employees pursuant to Civil Service Commission (CSC)
Resolution 020790 and the testimony of Reynaldo T. Bicoy,
Human Resource Manager of Davao Oriental;" the submission
of DTRs and accomplishment reports by a job order employee
is not a legal obligation, but a matter of administrative
procedural convenience.s while the DTRs of accused Ebita et
al. may not necessarily reflect their "true rendered time of
work", this alone is not indicative of wrongful intent;" any
alleged inaccuracy that may have been recorded in the DTRs
of accused Ebita et al. was done to comply with the
"Compliance Rule set by the Accounting Office" of the province
of Davao Oriental and not with the wrongful intent to defraud
the. government.f the Court's "serious doubt" as to the
rendition of services of accused Ebita et al. has no factual
basis;" accused Roflo had personal knowledge of accused
Ebita et al. 's rendition of work and her certification on the ARs
is a separate and distinct act from the supposed preparation of
the same by Bajenting.!? and, a conclusion of forgery of the

3 pp. 740-772, Vol. XI, Record; ~
4 pp. 417- 570, Vol. XI, Record
5 pp. 5-10, Accused Roflo'sMotion for Reconsideration;

XI, Record
pp. 11-19, id; pp. 787-795, id
p. 17, id; p. 793, id
id
pp. 19-25, id; pp. 795-801, id
p. 22, id; p. 798, id

6

PP.781-786'VO~

7

8

9

10
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signatures of accused Jericho Ebita et al. cannot be presumed
and must be established by clear, positive, and convincing
evidence.11

Accused Roflo also argues that it was sufficiently proved
that accused Ebita et al. rendered actual services for the
province of Davao Oriental pursuant to their Contracts of
Service;12 the enrollment of accused Serio and Derrick
Andrade in the University of Mindanao did not render
impossible the performance of their assigned tasks; 13 accused
Chona Andrade-Tolentino was likewise engaged as a job order
employee at the satellite office;14 accused Jerico Ebita
conducted research work for accused Rofloand was a "jack of
all trades";» accused Doral's performance of liaison work was
clearly proven by public documents on record.w the rendition
of work by accused Ebita et al. was attested to by various
public officers and government offices;17 there is no basis for a
finding of evident bad faith as the provincial government of
Davao Oriental did not suffer any damage.t"

Accused Roflo further argues that the Court erred in
giving credence to the testimony of Rosie Bajenting given the
latter's conviction for a crime of moral turpitude and
propensity to lie as confirmed by significant inconsistencies in
her testimony. 19

Accused Ebita et al. 's Motionfor Reconsideration

In their motion for reconsideration, accused Ebita et al.
argue that the prosecution failed to prove criminal intent on
their part as the DTRs, ARs and Contracts of Service do not
prove the commission of falsification of a public document.w

. BOO, id //
12 pp. 26-44, id; pp. 802-819, id
13 pp. 27-37, id; pp. 803- 812, id
14 p. 38, id; p. 813, id
15 pp. 38-39, id; pp. 813-814, id
16 p. 41, id;p. 816, id
17 p. 42, id; p. 817, id
18 pp. 44-47, id; pp. 819-822, id
19 pp. 47-51, id; pp. 822-826, id
20 pp. 3-17, Accused Ebita et al's Motion for Reconsideration; pp. 598- 612.

Vol. XI, Record

~

~
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their uniform statements in the DTRs of "8:00-5:00" were part
of the standard accounting procedure of the accounting office
of the Provincial government and thus not criminal.>' they
only signed the DTRs and ARs on the premise that they
needed to sign the same so that their salary would be
releasedt-? they did not participate in any offense consisting of
falsification as they neither induced nor cooperated in the
commission of any criminal act;23 the DTRs, ARs and
Contracts of Service contained their genuine signatures.> the
changes / variance in their signatures were due to the change
in their personal circumstances, age, physical condition or
personal preference and were sufficiently explained.w the
mere variance of signatures cannot be considered conclusive
proof of forgery as forgery cannot be presumed.=

Accused Ebita et al. also argue that they rendered actual
work-"; the irregularities in their DTRs and ARs are not proof
of non-rendition of actual work;28 the existence of a satellite
office in Davao City is undisputed and is proof of their work;29
their proof of rendition of actual work is not an alibi because it
is the truth and supported by evidence.P?

Lastly, accused Ebita et al. argue that that they did not
commit the crime of falsification of public document and
corrupt practices through conspiracy.>! the similarity in their
statements and admissions is "usual and natural" and cannot
be concluded as conspiracyj-? accused Ebita et al. 's motivation
in signing the DTRs and ARs was not to defraud the
government but to get salaries due to them for their services

/J
21 p. 8, id; p. 603, id
22 p. 8, id; p. 603, id /1)23 p. 9, id; p. 604, id
24 p. 10, id; p. 605, id
25 p. 12, id; p. 607, id
26 p. 15, id; p. 610, id
27 pp. 17-27, id; pp. 612-620, id
28 pp. 17-18, id; pp. 612-613, id
29 p. 19; id; p. 614, id
30 pp. 20-25, id; pp. 615- 620, id
31 pp. 26-29, id; pp.621-624 , id
32 pp. 26-27, id; pp. 621-622, id

~
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rendered.v' and, as job order employees they are not bound by
the Civil Service Commission rules on filing of DTRs.34

The Prosecution's Opposition

The prosecution filed a Consolidated Opposition dated
January 17, 2018.35 It claims that the accused's guilt had
been proven beyond a reasonable doubt as the elements of
both falsification under Article 171 (4) of the RPC and Section
3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 were established.

The prosecution argues that "the fact that the accused
job order employees are not considered government employees
nor covered by Civil Service laws, rules and regulations does
not exempt them from submitting DTRs and accomplishment
reports.w The submission of DTRs and accomplishment
reports were necessary to support payment of their wages.>?
The accused job order employees were still covered by
Commission on Audit (COA)Rules. The prosecution contends
that "Under item 5.10.1 of COA Circular No. 97-002, the
liquidation of cash advances for the payment of salaries and
wages must be supported by a 'Report of Disbursements with
all duly signed payrolls and/or vouchers and all pertinent
supporting documents, such as daily time records, approved
leaves of absence, etc.". 38

It further argues that the submission of these supporting
documents was required pursuant to Section 4 (6) of
Presidential Decree No. 1445, which provides that "[c]laims
against government funds shall be supported with complete
documentation. "39

The prosecution also asserts that "if the accused so insist
that they were not required to submit DTRs and
accomplishment [reports], other documents should have

/?
33 pp. 28-29, id; pp. 623-624, id

id
pp. 837-848, Vol. XI, Record
p. 6, Consolidated Opposition; p. 842, Vol. XI, Record
id
id
id

frO
34

35
36

37
38
39
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instead been submitted showing that they have indeed
rendered services to support the payment of their wages."40
According to the prosecution, no such other document was
presented in evidence to support their claim.s!

Lastly, it argues that the existence of conspiracy among
the accused had been proven beyond a reasonable doubt.s?

THE COURT'S RULING

After an assiduous consideration of the motions for
reconsideration filed by the accused, together with the
consolidated opposition thereto of the prosecution, the Court
finds the subject motions for reconsideration unmeritorious.

1. The accused were
under a legal
obligation to
truthfully prepare
the DTRs and
accomplishment
reports.--------------------------------------
In seeking a reversal of their conviction, the accused

claim that as job-order employees they were not under a legal
obligation to submit DTRs and accomplishment reports. The
accused rely on the provisions of CSC Resolution No. 02079
which provide that no employer-employee relationship exists
between the job order employee and the government; that the
contract of services and job order are not covered by the Civil
Service law, rules and regulations; and, that services rendered
thereunder are not considered government service.

40
41

42

Theclaimisdevoidofmeri/?

p. 7, id; p. 843, id
id ~
p.9 , id; p. 845, id Vol. XI, Record IV ij

~
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As aptly pointed out by the prosecution, CSC Resolution
No. 02079 itself provides that:

3. The contract of services and job order are not
covered by Civil Service law, rules and regulations, but
covered by Commission on Audit (COA)rules;43

The applicable COA rule at the time material to
these cases was COA Circular No 97-00244 dated
February 10, 1997, which provides that:

5. Liquidation of Cash Advances:

5.10 The following reports and documents are
required to support the liquidation:

5.10.1 Salaries, Wages, etc. - Report of
Disbursements with all duly signed payrolls
andj or vouchers and all pertinent supporting
documents, such as daily time records,
approved leaves of absence, etc.4S

According to the prosecution, the requirement of the
submission of these supporting documents is pursuant to
Section 4 (6) of Presidential Decree 1445 which provides that
"[c]laims against government funds shall be supported with
complete documentation."46 In his testimony, COA Auditor
Felipe P. Provido testified that the DTR is one of the
documents required for the payment of wages of contractual or
job order employees.s?

The aforesaid circular and testimony easily negate the
claim of the accused-movants that the accused job-order
employees, who were receiving salaries from the Provincial
Government of Davao Oriental, did not have the legal

/?
Emphasis supplied
Restatement with amendments of the rules and regulations on the
granting, utilization and liquidation of cash advances provided for under
COACircular No. 90-331 dated May 3, 1990.
emphasis supplied
p. 6, Consolidated Opposition; p. 842, Vo!.XI, Record.
p. 12, TSN, May 20,2008

)0
43

-44

45
46
47
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obligation of submitting truthful daily time records and
accomplishment reports, or that accused Roflo had the
obligation of certifying the truthfulness of the same.

Indeed, the fact that DTRs were submitted in the first
place is already a tacit admission of the requirement on the
part of the accused.

The accused's insistence that the DTRs were submitted
simply as a matter of "administrative procedural convenience"
or merely in compliance with the requirement of the
accounting office of Davao Oriental for the release of their
salaries is not a sufficient justification for anything less than a
truthful accomplishment of the same. As the Court ruled in its
assailed Decision:

The accused's defense that the entries in the DTRs
were only made for compliance purposes in accordance
with the province's accounting department is flimsy at
best. To be sure, no representative from the province's
accounting department was presented to corroborate
this claim or testify on this purported requirement from
their office.

Moreover, if indeed the entries were for compliance
purposes only, then it stands to reason that the same
should have shown uniform entries of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00
pm. On the contrary, however, the DTRs show differing
times of entry and exit. To the Court's mind, this
circumstance is an indicator of an intention to deceive
by making it appear that the job order employees
regularly reported for work with differing times of
ingress and egress as is the case in the normal course of
human experience.

In any case, Article 11 of the CivilCode is explicit:

Article 11. Customs which are contrary to law,
public order or public policy shall not be countenance~
(n)48 /' '

n promulgated on November 29, 2018; pp. 561-562, ~
Vol. XI, Record

48

~



RESOLUTION
People vs. MA. CONSUELO TOROBA PALMAGIL-ROFLO, et al.
SB-06-CRM-0025-34
x----------------------------------------------------x

The Court's ratiocination finds affirmation in the recent
case of Ombudsman v. Elipe,49 where the Supreme Court had
occasion to address an almost identical argument by therein
accused:

The respondents averred that the questioned
entries on Quizon's DTR were made in good faith and
that they had no intention to falsify the same. They
further alleged that as Councilor Elipe's confidential
employee, Quizon rendered more than eight hours of
work a day and even on Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays; and that since a confidential legal staff like her
are not entitled to overtime pay, as a common practice,
they are allowed to compensate their overtime work by
means of offsetting it against their absence, or upon
approval, to avail of the flexibleworking hours' system.

Quizon knowingly and voluntarily made false
entries in her DTR so as to make it appear that she
reported for and rendered work on October 25, 29 and
30, 2013 even though it was physically impossible for
her to do so. Even if she claims to have acted under
the assumption that such act of falsifying one's DTR
has ripened into practice among the staff of
the Sanggunian, this does not validate an otherwise
unlawful act nor exonerate her from administrative
liability. Wrong does not cease to be wrong just
because it has been adopted by the majority.50

11. The accused failed
to substantiate
their claim that
they had rendered
actual work

--/7===============-- ~

49 Office of the Ombudsman v. Elipe, G.R. No. 239188, Resolution dated
November 14,2018;

50 Office of the Ombudsman v. Elipe, G.R. No. 239188, Resolution dated
November 14,2018; emphasis supplied

- 9 -
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Undoubtedly, the primordial issue determinative of the
guilt of the accused for violation of Article 171 of the Revised
Penal Code and R.A. No. 3019 is whether or not the accused
job order employees rendered actual work.

Indeed, if the fact of work had been duly established by
competent evidence, then their conviction for both Article 171
of the Revised Penal Code and Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019
would have no basis. However, as the Court held in its
assailed Decision, "the prosecution was able to produce
sufficient evidence of irregularity to rebut the presumption of
the regularity of official acts, while at the same time
establishing a prima facie case that the accused job order
employees did not render any work."51

To reiterate, if a criminal charge is predicated on a
negative allegation, or that a negative averment is an essential
element of a crime, the prosecution has the burden of proving
the charge.V It has equally been held, however, that where the
negative of an issue does not permit of direct proof, or where
the facts are more immediately within the knowledge of the
accused, the onus probandi rests upon him.v' Stated
otherwise, it is not incumbent upon the prosecution to adduce
positive evidence to support a negative averment, the truth of
which is fairly indicated by established circumstances and
which, if untrue, could readily be disproved by the production
of documents or other evidence within the accused's
knowledge or control. 54

In the present case, the Court's exhaustive examination
of the evidence on record yielded the following findings which
were discussed in the assailed Decision: the untruthfulness
and irregularity of the DTRs and Accomplishment reports were
established, if not admittedr= the accused admitted that the
entries in their DTRs were not truly reflective of the actual

~

~

51 p. 133, Decision; p. 519, Vol.XI, Record
People v. Macalaba 395 SeRA 461 (2003)
People v. Macalaba 395 SeRA 461 (2003) citing People v. Manalo 230
SeRA 309 (1994)
Id
pp. 133-134, Decision; pp. 519-520, Vol.XI, Record

52
53

54

55

Ai
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times they purportedly rendered servicer= the ARs are so
bereft of details that they cast doubt on whether work was
actually performed.e? the prosecution was able to prove the
personal circumstances of the accused job order employees
that cast doubt on their having rendered work such as the
enrollment of accused Serio and Derrick Andrade at the
University of Mindanao and accused Doral's reviewing for and
taking the 2002 Bar;58the DTRs of accused Ebita et al. show
no absences or tardiness; and, most tellingly, an examination
of the signatures of accused Ebita et al. with their DTRs,
contracts of service and ARs, vis-a-vis their submissions before
the Court, reveal glaring differences in the styles and strokes
that buttress the prosecution's theory that these were forged.59

Accordingly,the Court held that the prosecution was able
to present sufficient evidence to rebut the presumption of
regularity of official acts and establish a prima facie case that
the accused job order employees did not render work.v? It
must be stressed that the act of rendering work is so
intimately within the knowledge of the accused that the
evidence thereof should be so easily within their control and
capable of presentation. Despite this, the accused did not
produce any competent evidence to prove that they
renderedwork.

In their present motions for reconsideration, the accused
insist that they rendered work but failed to credibly
substantiate the same. For her part, accused Rofloinsists that
she monitored the job-order employees through phone and
radio and had personal knowledge of their accomplishment of
work. As the Court declared in its assailed Decision:

To the Court's mind, the accused's testimonies are
in the nature of alibi, inherently weak and too easy to
concoct and fabricate/,,?

56

57
58

59
60

p. 134, id; p. 520, id ~
pp. 136-144, id; pp. 522-530, id IV U
pp. 144-147, id; pp. 530-533, id
pp. 147 - 156, id; pp. 533-542, id
pp. 155-156, id; pp. 541-542, id
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The accused went to great lengths to testify on
their functions and the possibility of having worked
during the periods covered by their contracts of
service. However, they produced no concrete
evidence of their actual work except their self-
serving testimonies. Given the alleged function of the
satellite office to provide medical and financial
assistance, particularly with the transfer of patients into
the hospitals in Davao City, it is highly incredible that
not a single piece of documentary evidence directly
proving the same was presented in evidence. In the
same vein, not a single beneficiary of the alleged
assistance extended by the satellite office, through the
efforts of the accused job order employees, was
presented to testify. This, coupled with the glaring
irregularities in the contents and signatures of the
subject accomplishment reports, DTRs, and contracts of
service, casts serious doubt on their defense of having
actually rendered work.61

In the case of accused Sergio and Derrick
Andrade, they went to great lengths to testify on the
possibility of their having worked within their school
schedule. However, they failed to give any proof of
actually having worked. They both testified on the
existence a notebook where they took down notes and
instructions from accused Roflo, but conveniently
declared that the same could no longer be found.

Likewise, in the case of accused Jerico Ebita, his
alleged function of research and canvass entailed the
preparation of documents which could have been easily
presented, if his claim were true. Conspicuously, not a
single document evidencing his alleged research in
connection with Provincial Ordinance No. 3-2005 or the
Children and Welfare Code, as claimed by accused
Roflo,was submitted.

61 pp. 156-157, Decision; pp. 542-543, id

Similarly, accused Doral's testimony that that he
also performed research while he was detailed at the
satellite office in Davao City lacks corroboration. His

~M4



RESOLUTION
People vs. MA. CONSUELO TOROBA PALMAGIL-ROFLO, et al.
SB-06-CRM-002S-34
x----------------------------------------------------x

- 13 -

alibi that he was followingup with congressional offices
in Manila is also unworthy of belief. As members of the
Bar and Bench, this Court may take judicial notice of
the difficulty of the Bar Examinations and the lengthy
preparations needed to take the same. To be sure, he
confirmed the fact that he was reviewing for the Bar
Examinations beginning in April 2002, and that he was
in Manila from August to September of 2002.62

All told, the defense has hardly produced any
evidence proving that work was actually rendered by the
accused job order employees for the period stated in the
subject DTRs.To reiterate, they went to great lengths to
weave a uniform tale narrating the possibility of work in
the "satellite office" as well as their alleged functions
thereat. However, they failed to credibly substantiate
the same.

The evidentiary weight of the testimonies of the
defense witnesses is significantly lessened by the fact
that they are either relatives, or long-time employees of
accused Rofloand her family. Indeed, it has been held
that alibi becomes less plausible as a defense when it is
corroborated only by a relative or a close friend of the
accused.v- More importantly, it is a rule in this
jurisdiction that testimonial evidence cannot prevail
over documentary evidence.s+

Thus, the prosecution's prima facie case that work
was not rendered remains uncontradicted and binding.

This finding is but a natural consequence of the
accused's admitted lack of deference to the purpose and
required veracity of the DTR. Government officials and
employees should be on guard that anything less than a
truthful accomplishment of the DTR /7

to62

63
'pp. 158-158, Decision; pp. 544-545, id
People v. Datingginoo, 223 SeRA 331 (1993) reiterated in People v.
Abatayo 433 SeRA 562 (2004)
Jarantilla v. Jarantilla 636 seRA 299, (2010), citing Romago Electric
Co., Inc. v. Court of Appeals, 388 Phil. 964, 976 (2000)

64

~



RESOLUTION
People vs. MA. CONSUELO TOROBA PALMA GIL-ROFLO, et al.
SB-06-CRM-002S-34

- 14 -

x-----~----------------------------------------------x

accomplishment reports will no doubt place the burden
on them to prove that work was indeed rendered.t=

The accused also assail the Court's finding of forgery as
regards the signatures of accused Ebita et al. in the DTRs, ARs
and Contracts of Service. The Supreme Court has emphasized
that a finding of forgery does not depend entirely on the
testimony of handwriting experts and that the judge still
exercises independent judgment on the issue of authenticity of
the signatures under scrutiny.r= In Mendoza v. Fermin, the
High Court said:

While we recognize that the technical nature of
the procedure in examining forged documents calls
for handwriting experts, resort to these experts is not
mandatory or indispensable, because a finding of
forgery does not depend entirely on their testimonies.
Judges must also exercise independent judgment in
determining the authenticity or genuineness of the
signatures in question, and not rely merely on the
testimonies of handwriting experts. The doctrine
in Heirs of Severa P. Greqorio v. Court of Appeals, is
instructive, to wit:

Due to the technicality of the procedure
involved in the examination of forged
documents, the expertise of questioned
document examiners is usually helpful.
However, resort to questioned document
examiners is not mandatory and while
probably useful, they are not indispensable in
examining or comparing handwriting. A
finding of forgery does not depend
entirely on the testimony of handwriting
experts. Although such testimony may be
usefu l, the judge sti II exercises
independent judgment on the issue of
authenticity of the signatures under
scrutiny. The judge cannot rely on the mere
testimony of the handwriting expert. In the
case of Gamido vs. Court of Appeals (citing
the case of Alcon vs. Intermediate APpel~

----------------------
pp. 169-170, Decision; pp. 555-556, Vol. XI, Record
Philippine Trust Co. v. Gabinete, 822 SCRA 185 (2017) ~

65

66
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Court, 162 SCRA 833), the Court held
that the authenticity of signatures.

. . . is not a highly technical issue
in the same sense that questions
concerning, e.g., quantum physics or
topology or molecular biology, would
constitute matters of a highly technical
nature. The opinion of a handwriting
expert on the genuineness of a
questioned signature is certainly much
less compelling upon a judge than an
opinion rendered by a specialist on a
highly technical issue.

A judge must therefore conduct an
independent examination of the signature
itself in order to arrive at a reasonable
conclusion as to its authenticity and this
cannot be done without the original copy
being produced in court.

When the dissimilarity between the genuine
and false specimens of writing is visible to the
naked eye and would not ordinarily escape notice
or detection from an unpracticed observer, resort
to technical rules is no longer necessary and the
instrument may be stricken off for being
spurious. In other words, when so established and is
conspicuously evident from its appearance, the
opinion of handwriting experts on the forged
document is no longer necessary.s"

67

In the present case, the dissimilarity of the purported
signatures of accused Ebita et al. in the DTRs, ARs and
Contracts of Service as compared to their admitted signatures
in their submissions before the Court are so conspicuously
evident and visible to the naked eye. At the same time, and as
discussed in the Decision, the similarity of the signatures of
the different job order employees in the ARs are so exceedingly
similar, unquestionably indicating that they were made by the
same person or persons.s" Moreover, the flimsiness of the

~

)"Demphasis supplied; 738 Phi1429, 441 (2014)
p. 155, Decision; p. 541, Vol.XI, Record68
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justifications proffered by accused Ebita et al. simply reinforce
the Court's finding of forgery, to wit:

For accused Derrick P. Andrade

Q Sir, I am showing to you the original copy of your
Judicial Affidavit. This is your signature, Sir, isn't
it?

A Yes, Ma'am.

MR.EBREO

Witness is being shown Exhibit "59-M-l"

PROS. PADACA
Q: And you really signed in this way, Sir, isn't it?

WITNESS
A That's my name and signature, Ma'am.

Q In your affidavit dated May 7, 2003, this is also your
signature?

A Yes, Ma'am.

Q And this is how you sign?

A That's my own signature, Ma'am.

PROS.PADACA

No further Question, Your Honors.

PJTANG

Q Why did you change your signature? Why did you
have to change your old signature?

A When I applied to SSS, that's the time that I
changedmy Signatur//

A -er
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Q / Why did you see the need to change your signature?

A I just like to change it, Your Honor.e?

For accused Norman Jay Doral

Q Mr. witness, are you telling the Court that you have
three different signatures?

A Yes, Your Honors. Actually, I've changed my
signature, Your Honors, because it is like this.
Those signatures earlier, my girlfriend can easily
follow my signature and so I have changed it and
changed it again. So on this final signature, finally
she is having a hard time to followit, Your Honors.

Q So you did that because you do not trust your
girlfriend?

A No, Your Honors, because if she can do it, others
could easily do it also Your Horrors."?

For accused Sergio U.Andrade

Q Mr. Witness, do you remember having change[d]
your signature?

A Yes Ma'am.

Q Can you recall when?

A Hindi ko na po matandaan. Yung una, ma'am yung
old na signature ko nung hindi pa ako naga-apply ng
pulis, ma'am.

69

70

INTERPRETER:
I used that old signature before I applied as a police,
ma'am. r"?

pp, 23-24, TSN,March 17,2016 rt
p.26,TSN,August8,2016 "~V

4
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PROSECUTOR CORPUZ:
Q And why do you see the need, Mr. Witness to

change your signature?

A Nung na-a-apply na ako na pulis na ako, iyon na
talaga yung pirma ko, ma'am yung signature ko
hanggang ngayon.

INTERPRETER:

And after I applied as a policeman, I have retained
that signature ma'am up to this time."!

For accused Jerico O. Ebita

Q Mr. witness, do you remember having changed your
signature?

A Always,ma'am because up to now, Ihave not
perfected my signature.

Q So you would agree with me that the signature
appearing in your judicial affidavit differs from the
signature appearing on the contract of services and
daily time records?

A Yes, ma'am.t-

For her part, accused Chona Andrade now claims that
that the discrepancy in her signature is due to her already
being married at the time she signed several of the documents
submitted to the Court."> However, her claim is belied by an
examination of several documents covering the year 2003
where her surname is already indicated as Tolentino.?+ Her

/?
71 pp.27-28, TSN, May 23,2016

p. 29, TSN, July 5,2016
p. 12, Motion for Reconsideration of accused Ebita et a1; p. 607, Vol. Xl, J1
Record
Exhibit "WW-3",Accomplishment Report for Feb. 1-15,2003; "WW-4",
DTR for Feb 1 - 15,2003; "XX-3",Accomplishment Report for March l-
15,2003; "YY-3",Accomplishment Report for March 16-31,2003

72

73

74

4
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signatures in these documents are still markedly different
from those of her later submissions to the Court. In any case,
the Court's finding of forgery is equally grounded on the
notorious similarity of signatures of the accused job order
employees in the ARs as well as the implausibility of the
accused's version of the events.

Accused Doral asserts that the certifications issued by
the Congressional Officesof Hon. Belma A. Cabilao and Hon.
Jose Apolinario L. Lozada, Jr. should be considered prima
facie evidence of the facts stated therein and should not have
been disregarded by the Court as it did in the assailed
Decision because of the existence of identical certifications
dated 2001.75 Even without resorting to the identical
certifications dated 2001, the Court still sees no reason to
accord probative value to the certifications that accused Doral
invokes because the public officers who issued them did not
testify in Court to prove the facts stated therein.?»As held by
the Supreme Court in Republic v. Galeno:

In Republic v. Medida, the Court held that [the]
certifications of the Regional Technical Director, DENR
cannot be considered prima facie evidence of the facts
stated therein, holding that:

Public documents are defined under Section 19,
Rule 132 of the Revised Rules on Evidence as follows:

(a)The written official acts, or
records of the official acts of the sovereign
authority, official bodies and tribunals, and
public officers, whether of the Philippines,
or of a foreign country;

,
75

(b)Documents acknowledged before a
notary public except last wills and
testaments; an~

fti
p. 23, Motion for Reconsideration of accused Ebita et al.; p. 618, VolXI,
Record
Republic v. Galeno, 815 SeRA 191 (2017)

4
76
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(c)Public records, kept in the
Philippines, of private documents required
by law to be entered therein.

Applying Section 24 of Rule 132, the record of public
documents referred to in Section 19(a),when admissible
for any purpose, may be evidenced by an official
publication thereof or by a copy attested by the officer
having legal custody of the record, or by his deputy ...

Section 23, Rule 132 of the Revised Rules on
Evidence provides:

"Sec. 23. Public documents as evidence.
Documents consisting of entries in public records made
in the performance of a duty by a public officer
are prima facie evidence of the facts stated therein. All
other public documents are evidence, even against a
third person, of the fact which gave rise to their
execution and of the date of the latter."

The CENRO and Regional Technical Director,
FMS-DENR, certifications [do] not fall within the
class of public documents contemplated in the first
sentence of Section 23 of Rule 132. The certifications
do not reflect "entriesin public records made in the
performanceof a duty by a public officer," such as
entries made by the Civil Registrar in the
books of registries, or by a ship captain in the ship's
logbook.The certifications are not the certified
copies or authenticated reproductionsof original
official records in the legal custody of a government
office. The certifications are not even
records of public documents....

As such, sans the testimonies of Acevedo,
Caballero,and the other public officers who issued
respondent's documentary evidence to confirm the
veracity of its contents, the same are
bereft of probative value and cannot, by their mere
issuance, prove the facts stated therein. At best,
they may be considered only as prima
facie evidence of their due execution and

/?

ibA(
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date of issuance but do not constitute prima
facie evidence of the facts stated therein.77

Moreover, the assailed Decision's findings on accused
Doral's credibility are worth restating:

The most telling point that casts doubt on the
credibility of accused Doral is his claim that he was able
to sign his DTRs and accomplishment reports for the
period of August and September 2002. It must be
remembered that this is the same time that he was
admittedly already in Manila to take the Bar
Examinations. According to him, he flew back to
Davao upon the request of his grandfather and was
thus able to sign the DTRs and accomplishment
reports. Such a feeble claim deserves scant
consideration and only serves to convince this Court
of the contrived nature of his testimony. As
discussed earlier, the signatures of all the accused job
order employees in the accomplishment reports, such as
for August and September 2002, show such patent
similarities reasonably indicating that they were made
by the same person or persons. Moreover, the stark
contrast of the signatures of accused Doral in the DTRs
and accomplishment reports compared to his
submissions before the Court further belie his
credibility.78

In sum, the Court sees no cogent reason to reverse its
earlier fmding that the accused job order employees did not
render actual work. It follows, therefore, that the following
disquisition of the Court on their criminal liability for the
felony of Falsification of a Public Document under Article 171
of the Revised Penal Code and for violation of Section 3 (e) of
R.A. No. 3019, must remain undisturbed:

The elements of falsification of public document
under Article 171 (4) of the Revised Penal Code are:

(a) The offender makes in a public document
untruthful statements in a narration offacts;

815 SeRA 191 (2017) ~
p. 160, Decision; p. 546, Vol. XI, Record

77

78 )1
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(b) Hehas a legalobligationto disclosethe truth of
the facts narrated by him; and

(c) The facts narrated by him are absolutelyfalse.

In addition to the aforecited elements, it must also
be proven that the public officer or employee had taken
advantage of his official position in making the
falsification. In falsification of public document, the
offender is considered to have taken advantage of his
official position when (1) he has the duty to make or
prepare or otherwise to intervene in the preparation of a
document; or (2) he has the official custody of the
document which he falsifies.

It has also been held that in the prosecution of
cases involving falsification of daily time records, it is
.imperative that there be proof of damage to the
government. Such damage may take the form of salary
paid to the accused for services not rendered.

As it stands, all the aforesaid elements have been
established beyond a reasonable doubt by the
prosecution.

First. There is no dispute that accused Roflo is a
public officer, being a Provincial Board Member of
Davao Oriental at the time material to the case.

Second. It is beyond cavil that the DTRis a public
document that anyone who accomplishes it has the
legal obligation to faithfully and truthfully state the data
required therein. As a Provincial Board Member,
accused Roflohad the duty to certify the correctness of
the contents of the DTRs, accomplishment reports, and
contracts of service of the job order employees assigned
to her office. Given this, accused Roflo clearly took
advantage of her position when she certified the
correctness of the aforesaid documents despite the
falsity of their contents.

Third. The entries in the DTRs and
accomplishment reports are absolutely false considering

. . ~A4
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our finding that the accused job order employees never
rendered any work.

Fourth. Despite the non-rendition of work,
amounts pertaining to the salaries of the accused job
order employees were disbursed by the Provincial
Government of Davao Oriental as evidenced by the time
books and payroll. Thus, there is proof of damage to
the said government.

Fifth. For their part, the accused-job order
employees uniformly claimed that they signed their
DTRs, accomplishment reports and contracts of service.
They also uniformly admitted that they received their
salaries.

Given the glaring discrepancies in their
signatures, the Court is unconvinced that the accused
job order employees actually signed the said documents.
If anything, their testimonies claiming the genuineness
of their signatures and the receipt of their salaries, only
serve to evidence their complicity and active
participation, respectively, in the conspiracy to falsify
the DTRs, accomplishment reports and contracts of
service.

It is settled that to establish conspiracy, direct
proof of an agreement concerning the commission of a
felony and the decision to commit it is not necessary. It
may be inferred from the acts of the accused before,
during or after the commission of the crime which,
when taken together, would be enough to reveal a
community of criminal design, as the proof of
conspiracy is frequently made by evidence of a chain of
circumstances.

In the present case, the accused's job order
employees' overt act indicating participation in the
conspiracy is their receipt of salaries despite the non-
rendition of work.

Assuming arguendo that the signatures in these
documents were theirs, albeit exceedingly doubtful,
then they would all the more be directly liable for
making untruthful statements given the admitted falsity

~
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of the time entries therein and our finding that they
never rendered work.79

The elements for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019 are as follows:

1. The accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial or officialfunctions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and

3. That his action caused any undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any private
party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in
the discharge of his functions.

All the above-enumerated elements have also been
established by the prosecution.

The first element is clearly not in issue given the
parties' stipulation on accused Roflo's status as then
Provincial Board Member. As to the presence of the
second and third elements, the Court finds them
sufficiently established as hereinafter discussed.

First. Jurisprudence teaches that Section 3 (e) of
R.A. No. 3019 may be committed either by dolo, as
when the accused acted with evident bad faith or
manifest partiality, or by culpa, as when the accused
committed gross inexcusable negligence.

There is manifest partiality when there is a clear,
notorious, or plain inclination or predilection to favor
one side or person rather than another. Evident bad
faith connotes not only bad judgment but also palpably
and patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do
moral obliquity or conscious wrongdoing for some
perverse motive or ill will. Evident bad faith
contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating
with furtive design or with some motive of self-inter~

79 Citations omitted; pp. 173-175, Decision; pp. 560-561, Vol. XI, Record

~
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or ill will or for ulterior purposes. Gross inexcusable
negligence refers to negligence characterized by the
want of even the slightest care, acting or omitting to act
in a situation where there is a duty to act, not
inadvertently but willfully and intentionally, with
conscious indifference to consequences insofar as other
persons may be affected.

In the present cases, accused Roflo is charged
with violating Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 under the
alternative mode of causing "undue injury" to the
government with evident bad faith.

From the evidence presented, the Court is
convinced that accused Roflo acted with evident bad
faith when she repeatedly signed the DTRs,
accomplishment reports, and contracts of service of the
accused job order employees despite their non-rendition
of work. As a result thereof, the Province of Davao
Oriental suffered damage in the total amount of Three
Hundred Forty Nine Thousand TwoHundred Fifty Pesos
(P349,250.00) representing the salaries paid to the
accused job order employees.

Second. The accused job order employees'
participation in the conspiracy is similarly established
by their admission that they received their salaries
despite the non-rendition of work. As earlier stated,
their complicity in the scheme is borne out by their
uniform testimonies claiming the genuineness of their
signatures in the DTRs, accomplishment reports, and
contracts of service, which the Court rejects considering
other evidence which indicate the contrary.

All told, the Court finds that the prosecution has
established the accused's guilt for violation of Section 3
(e)of R.A.No. 3019 beyond reasonable doubt.ev

WHEREFORE, accused-movant Ma. Consuelo Palma Gil-
Roflo's Motion for Reconsideration dated December 20, 2018
and accused-movants Jerico O. Ebita, Norman Jay Jacinto P.
Doral, Derrick P. Andrade, Sergio U. Andrade and Chona

80
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Andrade- Tolentino's Motion for Reconsideration dated
December 14,2018 are DENIED for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Metro Manila

PARO M. ~.l~,

Presidin~e
Chairperson

WE CONCUR:

L~TOR. FERNANDEZ
seciate Justice


